AIR CARGO TERMINAL &

WAREHOUSE SERVICE
CHARGES




Air Cargo Terminal
y ) Brunei International Airport, Berakas BB2513
’ ) P.0.Box 639, Mail Processing Centre Building
I/ 0ld Airport Berakas BB3577
/ Negara Brunei Darussalam
Telephone: 673-2333286 | Website: www.biacc.com.bn

AIR CARGO TERMINAL & WAREHOUSE SERVICE CHARGES

1

A. IMPORT

AIRFREIGHT HANDLING CHARGES

A. General Cargo, charges prepaid consignment

1-5kg.

6 -20 kg.

21-50 kg.

51 -100 kg.

Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof

Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 4 and add 17. Example if
chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x4 + 17 = BND105.00

B. Special Cargo, charges prepaid consignment (VAL, VUN, DGR, AVI, HUM, PER, DIP, MUW)

1-5kg.

6-20Kkg.

21-50 kg.

51 -100 kg.

Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof

Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 6 and add 26. Example if
chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 6 + 26 = BND158.00

C. General Cargo, Charges Collect Consignment

1-5kg.

6 - 20 kg.

21-50 kg.

51 -100 kg.

Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof

Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 5 and add 21. Example if
chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x5 +21 = BND131.00

D. Special Cargo, Charges Collect consignment (VAL, VUN, DGR, AVI, HUM, PER, DIP, MUW)

1-5kg.

6 - 20 kg.

21-50 kg.

51 -100 kg.

Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof

Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 7 and add 30. Example if
chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 7 + 30 = BND184.00

Import Control Handling Services
Services provided for control of all Import Cargoes.

Import Charges Collect Currency Variation Fee

Charges for processing import charges collect shipment and Calculated on total charges collect amount of

5% of weight and valuation charges

Special Cargo Security Handling :

A. Diplomatic Shipment Handling

Services to include Documentation Process, Delivery of Diplomatic Shipment

B. Valuable Shipment Handling

Services to include Documentation Process.

C Security Storage

Provision of Secured Storage, 24 Hrs CCTV Surveillance

D. Strongroom

Provision of vaulted storage.

Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment

Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment

Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment

Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment
Per consignment

Per consignment Per kg

Minimum

Per AWB
Minimum

Per AWB

Per consignment

Per consignment

Per consignment

5.00
9.00
13.00
17.00
4.00

8.00
14.00
20.00
26.00

6.00

6.00
11.00
16.00
21.00

5.00

9.00
16.00
23.00
30.00

7.00

0.07
7.00

5%
30.00

102.00

102.00

40.00

40.00



Air Cargo Terminal
y ) s Brunei International Airport, Berakas BB2513

" P.0.Box 639, Mail Processing Centre Building
I/ 0ld Airport Berakas BB3577
/ Negara Brunei Darussalam
Telephone: 673-2333286 | Website: www.biacc.com.bn

AIR CARGO TERMINAL & WAREHOUSE SERVICE CHARGES

B. EXPORT

1 AIRFREIGHT HANDLING CHARGES

A. General Cargo, charges prepaid consignment S
1-5kg. Per consignment 5.00
6 - 20 kg. Per consignment 9.00
21-50 kg. Per consignment 13.00
51 -100 kg. Per consignment 17.00
Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof Per consignment 4.00

Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 4 and add 17. Example if
chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x4 + 17 = BND105.00

B. Special Cargo, charges prepaid consignment (VAL, VUN, DGR, AVI, HUM, PER, DIP,

1-5kg. Per consignment 8.00
6 - 20 kg. Per consignment 14.00
21-50 kg. Per consignment 20.00
51 -100 kg. Per consignment 26.00
Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof Per consignment 6.00

Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 6 and add 26. Example if
chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 6 + 26 = BND158.00

C. General Cargo, Charges Collect Consignment

1-5kg. Per consignment 6.00
6-20kg. Per consignment 11.00
21-50kg. Per consignment 16.00
51 -100 kg. Per consignment 21.00
Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof Per consignment 5.00

Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 5 and add 21. Example if
chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x5+ 21 = BND131.00

D. Special Cargo, Charges Collect consignment (VAL, VUN, DGR, AVI, HUM, PER, DIP,

1-5kg. Per consignment 9.00
6 - 20 kg. Per consignment 16.00
21-50kg. Per consignment 23.00
51 -100 kg. Per consignment 30.00
Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof Per consignment 7.00

Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 7 and add 30. Example if
chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 7 + 30 = BND184.00

2 Cargo Security Declaration Per AWB 15.00
Cargo Security Declaration requirement for cargoes bound to the EU

3 Special Cargo Security Handling :
A. Diplomatic Shipment Handling Per AWB 102.00
Services to include Documentation Process, Collection of Diplomatic Shipment

B. Valuable Shipment Handling Per Consignment 102.00
Services to include Documentation Process.

C Security Storage Per Consignment 40.00
Provision of Secured Storage, 24 Hrs CCTV Surveillance

D. Strongroom Per consignment 40.00
Provision of vaulted storage.



Air Cargo Terminal
Brunei International Airport, Berakas BB2513
P.0.Box 639, Mail Processing Centre Building
Old Airport Berakas BB3577
Negara Brunei Darussalam

Telephone: 673-2333286 |

£) BIACC ‘

Website: www.biacc.com.bn

AIR CARGO TERMINAL & WAREHOUSE SERVICE CHARGES

C OTHER CHARGES

E-Custom Declaration Preparation (Import / Export)
E-Custom Declaration Preparation made on behalf of the consignee prior release of cargo

2 Detained Perishable Handling Fee (Import / Export)
A. Storage
Persihable goods detained by BIACC and/or Local Authority

B Disposal
Perishable goods disposal

C Repacking
Perishable Goods repacking

3 Retrieval of Export Cargo

Withdrawal of Shipper shipment which have already been documented and stored inside the warehouse

4 Special Cargo Security Handling (Import / Export):

A Transportation
Request for Transport with Customer on-board (Stricty within Cargo and Passenger
Terminal only):

a. Customer to Pick - Up or Deliver Diplomatic Mail directly to/from the Aircraft or
Diplomatic Passenger

b. Customer to Witness Valuable Shipment received or handover to/from Aircraft.
Note: The service is at the request of diplomatic mission with approval from the
Department of Civil Aviation. This service is to include the provision of Driver,
Security Personnal and Vehicle

B. Services of Security Personnal

5 Equipment - Loading and Unloading (Import / Export)
One (1) Tonne Forklift

Three (3) Tonne Forklift
Five (5) Tonne Forklift

Charges only include Driver and Forklift. Additional requirement of Manpower is charged separately
[please refer to Manpower Charges listed at Additional Charges section].

Only applicable for Loading to/Unloading from Customer Transport at the Cargo Delivery Bay / Export
Acceptance Bay.

6 Manpower Charges (Import / Export)
Supervisor
Senior Assistant
Assistant
Serviceman
Driver

7 Weighing Charges
Note: Charges applied for the usage of weighing scale. Charges will be based on per KG

8 Photocopy

9 Fax

Per AWB

Per Kg Per Day

Per Kg Per Consignment
Minimum

Per Carton Max Gross 30 Kg

Per kg Per AWB

Minimum

Per Consignment

Round Trip

Round Trip

Per Hour

Per Hour or thereof
Per Hour or thereof

Per Hour or thereof

Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour

Per Kg Per Consignment
Minimum

Per Copy

Per Copy

35.00

0.40

2.00

120.00

30.00

0.20
200.00

62.00

164.00

164.00

80.00

45.00

55.00

65.00

18.00
14.00
12.00
9.00

12.00

0.20
20.00

1.00

2.00



