

AIR CARGO TERMINAL & WAREHOUSE SERVICE CHARGES



Air Cargo Terminal Brunei International Airport, Berakas BB2513 P.O. Box 639, Mail Processing Centre Building Old Airport Berakas BB3577 Negara Brunei Darussalam Telephone: 673-2333286 | Website: www.biacc.com.bn

AIR CARGO TERMINAL & WAREHOUSE SERVICE CHARGES

A. IMPORT 1 AIRFREIGHT HANDLING CHARGES

T	AIRFREIGHT HANDLING CHARGES		
А.	General Cargo, charges prepaid consignment		\$
	1 - 5 kg.	Per consignment	5.00
	6 - 20 kg.	Per consignment	9.00
	21 - 50 kg.	Per consignment	13.00
	51 - 100 kg.	Per consignment	17.00
	Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof	Per consignment	4.00
	Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 4 and add 17. Example if chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 4 + 17 = BND105.00		
В.	Special Cargo, charges prepaid consignment (VAL, VUN, DGR, AVI, HUM, PER, DIP, MUW)		
	1 - 5 kg.	Per consignment	8.00
	6 - 20 kg.	Per consignment	14.00
	21 - 50 kg.	Per consignment	20.00
	51 - 100 kg.	Per consignment	26.00
	Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof	Per consignment	6.00
	Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 6 and add 26. Example if chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 6 + 26 = BND158.00		
С.	General Cargo, Charges Collect Consignment		
	1 - 5 kg.	Per consignment	6.00
	6 - 20 kg.	Per consignment	11.00
	21 - 50 kg.	Per consignment	16.00
	51 - 100 kg.	Per consignment	21.00
	Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof	Per consignment	5.00
	Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 5 and add 21. Example if chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 5 + 21 = BND131.00		
D.	Special Cargo, Charges Collect consignment (VAL, VUN, DGR, AVI, HUM, PER, DIP, MUW)		
	1 - 5 kg.	Per consignment	9.00
	6 - 20 kg.	Per consignment	16.00
	21 - 50 kg.	Per consignment	23.00
	51 - 100 kg.	Per consignment	30.00
	Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof	Per consignment	7.00
	Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 7 and add 30. Example if chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 7 + 30 = BND184.00		
2	Import Control Handling Services	Per consignment Per kg	0.07
	Services provided for control of all Import Cargoes.	Minimum	7.00
3	Import Charges Collect Currency Variation Fee	Per AWB	5%
	Charges for processing import charges collect shipment and Calculated on total charges collect amount of 5% of weight and valuation charges	Minimum	30.00
4	Special Cargo Security Handling :		
	Diplomatic Shipment Handling	Per AWB	102.00
	Services to include Documentation Process, Delivery of Diplomatic Shipment		
B.	Valuable Shipment Handling	Per consignment	102.00
	Services to include Documentation Process.	-	
С	Security Storage	Per consignment	40.00
	Provision of Secured Storage, 24 Hrs CCTV Surveillance		
D.	Strongroom	Per consignment	40.00
	Provision of vaulted storage.		



Air Cargo Terminal Brunei International Airport, Berakas BB2513 P.O. Box 639, Mail Processing Centre Building Old Airport Berakas BB3577 Negara Brunei Darussalam Telephone: 673-2333286 | Website: www.biacc.com.bn

AIR CARGO TERMINAL & WAREHOUSE SERVICE CHARGES

B. EXPORT

1 AIRFREIGHT HANDLING CHARGES		
A. General Cargo, charges prepaid consignment		\$
1 - 5 kg.	Per consignment	5.00
6 - 20 kg.	Per consignment	9.00
21 - 50 kg.	Per consignment	13.00
51 - 100 kg.	Per consignment	17.00
Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof	Per consignment	4.00
	rei consignment	4.00
Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 4 and add 17. Example if chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 4 + 17 = BND105.00		
B. Special Cargo, charges prepaid consignment (VAL, VUN, DGR, AVI, HUM, PER, DIP,		
1 - 5 kg.	Per consignment	8.00
6 - 20 kg.	Per consignment	14.00
21 - 50 kg.	Per consignment	20.00
51 - 100 kg.	Per consignment	26.00
Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof	Per consignment	6.00
Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 6 and add 26. Example if		
chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 6 + 26 = BND158.00		
C. General Cargo, Charges Collect Consignment		
1 - 5 kg.	Per consignment	6.00
6 - 20 kg.	Per consignment	11.00
21 - 50 kg.	Per consignment	16.00
51 - 100 kg.	Per consignment	21.00
Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof	Per consignment	5.00
Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 5 and add 21. Example if chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 5 + 21 = BND131.00		
D. Special Cargo, Charges Collect consignment (VAL, VUN, DGR, AVI, HUM, PER, DIP,		
1 - 5 kg.	Per consignment	9.00
6 - 20 kg.	Per consignment	16.00
21 - 50 kg.	Per consignment	23.00
51 - 100 kg.	Per consignment	30.00
Plus for each additional 100 kg or part thereof	Per consignment	7.00
Note: If Consignment is over 1000 kg, multiples the first two figures by 7 and add 30. Example if chargeable weight is 2210 kg: 22 x 7 + 30 = BND184.00		
2 Cargo Security Declaration	Per AWB	15.00
Cargo Security Declaration requirement for cargoes bound to the EU		10.00
3 Special Cargo Security Handling :		
A. Diplomatic Shipment Handling Services to include Documentation Process, Collection of Diplomatic Shipment	Per AWB	102.00
B. Valuable Shipment Handling Services to include Documentation Process.	Per Consignment	102.00
C Security Storage	Dor Consignment	40.00
C Security Storage Provision of Secured Storage, 24 Hrs CCTV Surveillance	Per Consignment	40.00
D. Strongroom	Per consignment	40.00
Provision of vaulted storage.		



Air Cargo Terminal Brunei International Airport, Berakas BB2513 P.O.Box 639, Mail Processing Centre Building Old Airport Berakas BB3577 Negara Brunei Darussalam Telephone: 673-2333286 | Website: www.biacc.com.bn

AIR CARGO TERMINAL & WAREHOUSE SERVICE CHARGES

(C. OTHER CHARGES		
	E-Custom Declaration Preparation (Import / Export) E-Custom Declaration Preparation made on behalf of the consignee prior release of cargo	Per AWB	35.00
	Detained Perishable Handling Fee (Import / Export) Storage	Per Kg Per Day	0.40
	Persihable goods detained by BIACC and/or Local Authority		
В	Disposal Perishable goods disposal	Per Kg Per Consignment Minimum	2.00 120.00
С	Repacking Perishable Goods repacking	Per Carton Max Gross 30 Kg	30.00
3	Retrieval of Export Cargo	Per kg Per AWB	0.20
	Withdrawal of Shipper shipment which have already been documented and stored inside the warehouse	Minimum	200.00
	Special Cargo Security Handling (Import / Export): Transportation	Per Consignment	62.00
	Request for Transport with Customer on-board (Stricty within Cargo and Passenger Terminal only):		
	a. Customer to Pick - Up or Deliver Diplomatic Mail directly to/from the Aircraft or Diplomatic Passenger	Round Trip	164.00
	b. Customer to Witness Valuable Shipment received or handover to/from Aircraft.	Round Trip	164.00
	Note: The service is at the request of diplomatic mission with approval from the Department of Civil Aviation. This service is to include the provision of Driver, Security Personnal and Vehicle		
В.	Services of Security Personnal	Per Hour	80.00
5	Equipment - Loading and Unloading (Import / Export) One (1) Tonne Forklift	Per Hour or thereof	45.00
	Three (3) Tonne Forklift	Per Hour or thereof	55.00
	Five (5) Tonne Forklift	Per Hour or thereof	65.00
	Charges only include Driver and Forklift. Additional requirement of Manpower is charged separately [please refer to Manpower Charges listed at Additional Charges section].		
	Only applicable for Loading to/Unloading from Customer Transport at the Cargo Delivery Bay / Export Acceptance Bay.		
6	Manpower Charges (Import / Export) Supervisor Senior Assistant Assistant Serviceman Driver	Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour	18.00 14.00 12.00 9.00 12.00
7	Weighing Charges Note: Charges applied for the usage of weighing scale. Charges will be based on per KG	Per Kg Per Consignment Minimum	0.20 20.00
8	Photocopy	Per Copy	1.00
9	Fax	Per Copy	2.00